

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

DAVID G. FEINBERG, et al., and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

T. ROWE PRICE GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00427-JKB

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, THE FORM AND MANNER OF CLASS NOTICE,
MODIFICATION OF CLASS DEFINITION, SUBSTITUTION OF CLASS COUNSEL, AND
SCHEDULING OF A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Parties and the Class 2

 B. Claims for Relief 3

 C. Procedural History 3

 D. The Proposed Settlement 5

 1. \$7 Million Cash Payment to be Distributed According to the Plan of Allocation 5

 2. Addition of a Brokerage Window 6

 3. \$6.6 Million Already Paid to Class Members 7

 4. Attorneys Fees and Expenses and Class Representative Service Awards 8

 5. Class Notice 10

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 10

 A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval of a Class Action Settlement 10

 B. The Settlement Satisfies the Fairness Prong for Preliminary Approval 11

 1. The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith Bargaining at Arm’s Length 11

 2. The Posture of this Case at the Time of Settlement – at the Brink of Trial – Also Supports Preliminary Approval 12

 3. The Extent and Sufficiency of Discovery Conducted Supports Preliminary Approval 13

 4. Class Counsel’s Experience with Similar Litigation and Their Qualifications Supports Preliminary Approval 14

 C. The Settlement Satisfies the Adequacy Prong for Preliminary Approval 15

 1. The Strengths and Weaknesses of Plaintiffs’ Case on the Merits Supports Preliminary Approval 15

2.	The Cost of Additional Litigation Supports Preliminary Approval	17
3.	Other Factors	17
IV.	THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	17
V.	FOR PRACTICAL REASONS, TWO MINOR CHANGES TO THE CLASS DEFINITION ARE NECESSARY	19
VI.	AS ONE OF THE ORIGINAL NAMED CLASS COUNSEL HAS RECENTLY WITHDRAWN FROM THE CASE, PLAINTIFFS REQUEST APPROVAL FOR SUBSTITUTION OF ANOTHER ATTORNEY FROM THE SAME FIRM AS CLASS COUNSEL	20
VII.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blyler v. Agee, et al., D-Id., 97-cv-0332- (BLW) (D. Idaho)..... 14

Chado v. Nat’l Auto Insp., No. JKB-17-2945, 2020 WL 4368106, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135472
(D. Md. July 29, 2020) 9

David v. Alphin, 3:06-cv-04763 C-06-04763-WHA (N. D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2006)..... 14

Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 18

Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994)..... 11

Hutton v. Nat’l Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry, No. JKB-16-3025, 2019 WL 3183651,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120558 (D. Md. July 15, 2019) (Bredar, J.) 12

In re Am. Cap. S’holder Derivative Litig., No. 11-2424-PJM, 2013 WL 3322294,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90973 (D.Md. June 28, 2013) 10

In re Am. Capital S’holder Derivative Litig., No. 11-2424-PJM, 2013 WL 3322294,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90973 (D. Md. June 28, 2013) 15

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig., No. Y-89-1939, 1990 WL 39127 (D. Md. Jan. 2, 1990)..... 15

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig., 148 F.Supp.2d 654 (E.D.Va. 2001) 11

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig., 564 F.Supp. 1379 (D. Md.1983) 10

In re SunTrust Banks, Inc. 401(k) Plan Affiliated Funds ERISA Litig.,
Case No. 1:11-cv-784 (N. D. Ga.)..... 15

Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ., No. 1:16-cv-2835-GLR, 2020 WL 434473,
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) 8-9, 14, 19

McCullough v. Aegon USA, Inc., 2:05-cv-07215 (C. D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2005) 14

Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co., 413 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 14

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank and Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 18

Presley v. CHH, et al., 97-cv-04316 (SC) (N.D. Cal.)..... 14

Reed v. Big Water Resort, LLC, No. 2:14-cv-01583-DCN, 2016 WL, U.S. Dist. LEXIS
187745 (D.S.C. May 26, 2016) 9

Sims v. BB&T Corp., No. 1:15-CV-732, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75839
(M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)..... 10

Snider Int’l v. Town of Forest Heights, Md., 739 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2014) 18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1106..... 3, 16

29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(8) 16
29 U.S.C. §1132(a) 1
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 10, 17

Treatises

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) 10

Other Authorities

law360.com..... 14
